



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

**THURSDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY TWO**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE U.DURGA PRASAD RAO
AND
THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T MALLIKARJUNA RAO**

**IA No. 3 OF 2022
IN
WP NO: 31888 OF 2022**

Between:

KRBL LTD, 5190, Lahori Gate, Delhi, Rep' by its Authorised Signatory, N.Aravind Kanth.

**...Petitioner)
(Petitioner in WP 31888 OF 2022
on the file of High Court)**

AND

- 1. Union of India, Represented by the Secretary, Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance, New Delhi-1100 001**
- 2. The Deputy Commissioner of Customs, Kakinada Customs House, Kakinada**

**...Respondents
(Respondents in-do-)**

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant further time of two weeks for implementing the order dated 29.09.2022 in W.P.No.31888 of 2022, pending disposal of WP No. 31888 of 2022, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 29.09.2022 made in W.P.No.31888 of 2022 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri.Challa Gunaranjan, Advocate for the Petitioner, Sri.N.Harinath, Deputy Solicitor General, for Respondent No.1 and Sri.Suresh Kumar Routhu, learned Standing Counsel for Respondent No.2, the Court made the following.

ORDER:

Heard, learned counsel for the petitioner. For the reasons submitted by him, the petition is allowed and time granted to furnish bank guarantee in the order dated 29.09.2022 is extended till 10.11.2022

with an observation that no further extension will be granted.

SD/-K.J.RAJA BABU
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To,

1. The Secretary, Department of Revenue, Ministry of Finance, Union of India,
New Delhi-1100 001
2. The Deputy Commissioner of Customs, Kakinada Customs House, Kakinada
(1 & 2 By RPAD)
3. One CC to SRI.CHALLA GUNARANJAN Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri.N.Harinath, Deputy Solicitor General, (OPUC)
5. One CC to Sri.Suresh Kumar Routhu, Standing Counsel, (OPUC)
6. Two spare copies

SRL

HIGH COURT

UDPRJ & TMRJ

DATED:03/11/2022

NOTE: POST ON 10.11.2022

ORDER

I.A.NO.3 OF 2022

IN

WP.No.31888 of 2022

DIRECTION

